
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, August 10, 2021 

7:00 PM, Margaret Rivers Room 

Please use the 3rd St entrance or the parking ramp entrance to enter the building after 7:00 PM. 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda
3. In-Person Public Commentary

This portion of the meeting is an opportunity to address Trustees on subjects that are not part of the meeting agenda. The
Board may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give direction to staff based on the comments expressed.
Please limit your comments to 5 minutes or less.

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
4. Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of July 13, 2021 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in July +
c) 2021 July Budget Status Report +

Informational/Discussion (40 minutes) 
 

5. Trustee Information Sharing I+ 
6. Events Task Force Update D+ 
7. Library Hours and Services D+ 
8. Director Evaluation Process – September Annual Review & Goal Suggestions D+ 
9. Guidelines for How Trustees Communicate With the Public Regarding Library Business    D+

Decisional (10 minutes) 
10. Revised Trustee Job Description A+ 

Reports (20 minutes) 
11. Director and Other Staff Reports +
12. Foundation and Friends Report +
13. Board Committee Reports +

a. Board Governance
b. Executive
c. Facilities
d. Finance
e. Library Events Task Force

14. Public Commentary and Communications

15. Adjournment A 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, August 9, 2021. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2021 Calendar, 2021 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

July 13, 2021 
Minutes 

PRESENT: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, Council Liaison Collins 

ABSENT: Carlsen 

STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Bell called meeting to order at 7:01 PM. 

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Cox moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, 
Mathre, Richie; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 3: In-Person Public Commentary 
None. 

AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Lockyear moved. Hemer second. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, 
Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 5: Trustee Information Sharing 
Lockyear discussed a recent article in the Star Tribune about the South St. Paul Public Library. Bell 
provided a brief history about the library, the building, and relationship with Dakota County Library. 

AGENDA ITEM 6: Library Hours and Services 
Troendle reported that the staff and public continue to be in the reentry phase of COVID. The library is 
seeing increased visits and circulation. Plans are underway to open the welcome area for public use 
sometime in August.  

AGENDA ITEM 7: Director Evaluation Process – September Annual Review & Goal Suggestions 
Bell requested that trustees submit suggestions of goals for the director to pursue in the upcoming year. 
The suggestions should be sent to any member of the Executive Committee by August 6. 

AGENDA ITEM 8: Capital Budget: 2022 – 2026 CIP 
Lockyear discussed the Facilities Committee’s addition of the remaining costs of the masonry project 
($157,000) to the 2022 capital request. The masonry project work has been a multi-year project which 
began in 2019. The Committee expressed concerns about continuing with this multi-year plan. 
Additional damage could be occurring each year that the masonry is not repaired as water infiltrates 
more extensively. In addition, yearly equipment set ups and cost increases could result in higher project 
expenses. It may also be beneficial to complete the masonry project prior to the roof work. A number of 
efficiencies could be gained by completing this project more quickly and coordinating with the roofing 
work. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

July 13, 2021 
Minutes 

Collins asked about the cost of damages from roof issues to date. Lockyear said that she would look back 
at records and provide an update. 

Motion to adopt 2022-2026 CIP. Cox moved. Hansen second. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Mathre, Richie; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 9: 2022 Operating Budget 
Troendle presented the Finance Committee’s proposed 2022 operating budget as outlined in the board 
packet. Troendle noted that the focus of the 2022 budget is investing in people with requests to 
increase hours of three reference positions, reallocating sub hours of custodial staff to a regular 
position, and increasing the supervisory staff to 40 hours per week. The materials budget was increased 
by 15% to return to 2020 levels. Total modifications lead to a 9.8% increase. 

Motion to adopt 2022 Operating Budget. Hollatz moved. Mathre second. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, 
Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 10: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle directed trustees to the reports in the board packet. Lockyear appreciated the links in the 
Information Services report regarding recent library news (e.g Kanopy). Trustees acknowledged the 
talents and contributions of retiring employee Sue Hedin. 

AGENDA ITEM 11: Foundation & Friends Report 
No additional information. 

AGENDA ITEM 12:  Board Committee Reports 
a) Board Governance Committee: Report in packet. Hemer requested trustee feedback on ideas to

promote the library trustees and vacancies:
• Include trustee headshot photos or a group photo on website to provide a more

personal approach to the board.
• Posting fliers in local businesses and community gathering places regarding vacancies.
• Richie suggested using non-trustees on board committees.
• Bell requested an easier way to view agendas, minutes, board presence on website.

b) Executive Committee: Committee did not meet.

c) Facilities Committee: Report in packet.

d) Finance: Report in packet.

e) Library Events Task Force: Report in packet.

AGENDA ITEM 13: Public Commentary and Communications 
None. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

July 13, 2021 
Minutes 

AGENDA ITEM 14: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn. Hemer moved. Richie second. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, 
Mathre, Richie; No: None. 

Meeting adjourned at 8:06 PM. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
August 10, 2021 

Agenda Item: 4b 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in July 2021 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of July 2021 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bills report summary for the month of July: 

July 2021 (2021 Fiscal Year) 

City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    19,908.11  $      1,714.92  $     586.51  $   22,209.54 
Capital Expenditures  $     -    $    -   $    -  $    -  
Total  $    19,908.11  $      1,714.92  $     586.51  $   22,209.54 

Explanations of large or out of the ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution:  July 6, 2021 

• $902.46 paid to Loffler for regular maintenance/toner contract.
• $605.00 paid to Heritage Printing for library’s portion of city newsletter.

Bill Resolution: July 20, 2021 
• $322.47 paid to Rose Floral for flowers for pots on terrace and at 4th Street door. Plants were

paid for with supplemental funds. Flowers were selected and planted by Ivy Club members.

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
7/06/2021 Bill Resolution – 2021 Bills 
7/20/2021 Bill Resolution – 2021 Bills 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable July 6, 2021

1

2021 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
1KYH-6HHJ-RN11 6/10/2021 Amazon Business Supplies 29.98 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1PQR-HGCQ-LMJ4 6/16/2021 Amazon Business Programs - JUV SRP (SPLF HJA) 37.38 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1V7J-D7D6-KYW6 6/28/2021 Amazon Business Programs - JUV SRP (SPLF HJA) 52.39 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1YC7-X9J3-K66X 6/21/2021 Amazon Business Materials - YA 11.99 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
1440 5/1/2021 Artistry Programs - Juv (Legacy) 250.00 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
2036051837 6/23/2021 Baker and Taylor Programs - Juv SRP (SPLF HJA) 314.50 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1229514 6/21/2021 Blackstone Audio Materials - Adult Audio (S.AAB) 129.20 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
1226822 6/8/2021 Blackstone Audio Materials - Juv Audio (S.JAB) 22.94 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
7062021 7/6/2021 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 1956.61 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
7062021 7/6/2021 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 1829.57 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
7062021 7/6/2021 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (230 FSC/Bealka) 44.58 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
7062021 7/6/2021 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 1642.16 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
7062021 7/6/2021 Brodart Co Materials - YA 241.35 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
7062021 7/6/2021 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 815.05 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
7062021 7/6/2021 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (229 Friends/Wilson) 14.04 229-4229-4099-0000 Friends - Misc
7062021 7/6/2021 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (230 Edstrom/Puppin) 15.12 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
7062021 7/6/2021 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (230 Rossini/Wilson) 25.23 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
4086866673 6/10/2021 Cintas Corporation Towels & Rugs 178.20 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
124142057 6/1/2021 Comcast Internet - June 188.06 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
6182021 6/18/2021 Hedin Sue Programs - Adult Take & Makes (SPLF) Staff Reimburs 47.46 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
3755830 6/23/2021 Loffler Companies Copier/Printer 902.46 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
93239 6/11/2021 Menards Supplies 88.74 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
93356 6/14/2021 Menards Supplies 61.91 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
93405 6/15/2021 Menards Supplies 31.70 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
7062021 7/6/2021 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (S.AM) 10.49 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
7062021 7/6/2021 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (S.AV) 72.71 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
7062021 7/6/2021 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 14.80 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W21050580 6/14/2021 Office of MN IT Services Phone - May 143.70 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
6242021 6/24/2021 Petrie Angela Programs - Juv SRP (SPLF HJA) 272.68 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
30652032 6/14/2021 Scholastic Inc Programs - Juv SRP (SPLF HJA) 321.68 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
SS004 6/17/2021 Tan Ni Programs - Adult (SPLF) 350.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 10,116.68$  

CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
28433 06/10/21 Heritage Printing June 2021 City Newsletter 605.00$        230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing
737550101 06/25/21 Xcel Energy Gas 107.17$        230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
737550101 06/25/21 Xcel Energy Electric 4,630.95$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 5,343.12$    

GRAND TOTAL 15,459.80$  

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable July 20, 2021

2

2021 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
1J7L-3J77-RPDV 07/04/21 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 66.48$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
13K3-W67C-CLM6 07/14/21 Amazon Business Processing Supplies 29.99$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
2036070300 07/06/21 Baker and Taylor Programs - Juv SRP (SPLF HJA) 17.00$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1231716 07/06/21 Blackstone Audio Materials - Adult Audiobooks (S.AAB) 153.01$        230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
7202021 07/20/21 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 1,593.10$     230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
7202021 07/20/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 1,071.24$     230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
7202021 07/20/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 1,580.11$     230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
7202021 07/20/21 Brodart Co Materials - YA 743.82$        230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
7202021 07/20/21 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 255.35$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
4089387451 07/08/21 Cintas Corporation Towels & Rugs 178.20$        230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
100003473 07/02/21 Cole Papers Janitorial Supplies 55.89$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
126048068 07/01/21 Comcast Internet - July 188.06$        230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
306-024444792-3 06/30/21 Culligan of Stillwater Water 43.05$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
6973830 07/07/21 Demco Inc. Materials - Processing 57.06$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
7092021 07/09/21 Hedin Sue Programs - Adult Take & Makes (SPLF) Staff Reimburs 48.62$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
7132021 07/13/21 Jacobsen Aurora Programs - Adult SRP (SPLF) Staff Reimbursement 30.00$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
94085 06/29/21 Menards Janitorial Supplies 31.90$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
500613697 06/25/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (S.AV) 37.49$          230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
500613697 06/25/21 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 2.24$            230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
SWLIBR 06/30/21 Rose Floral Terrace Flowers (235 Houston) 322.47$        235-4238-4099-0000 Library Donations Miscellaneous

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 6,505.08$    

CREDIT CARD
301152679502214 6/1/2021 Candyland Programs - Adult SRP (SPLF) 30.00$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
20018 6/1/2021 Cooks of Crocus Hill Programs - Adult SRP (SPLF) 75.00$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
25177896 5/12/2021 Dream Host Website Hosting 21.45$          230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
2937 6/1/2021 Mikes Electric Bikes Programs - Adult SRP (SPLF) 48.21$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
184999 6/1/2021 River Market Co-Op Programs - Adult SRP (SPLF) 30.00$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
373505 6/1/21 Valley Bookseller Programs - Adult SRP (SPLF) 40.00$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 244.66$        

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$              

GRAND TOTAL 6,749.74$    

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
      August 10, 2021 
   Agenda Item: 4c 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
2021 July Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle, Library Director 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 – July 31, 2021. 

120 Funds – Capital Projects: 
• Revenues: In 2021, the library is budgeted to receive $45,000 in capital funds from the city. In

addition, the library also planned for the possibility of $30,000 in supplemental funds for
capital projects. To date, $20,000 of supplemental funding has been received for 2021 capital
projects.

• Expenditures: Capital expenditures total $8,734.79.
o $4,420 was expended in C/O Machinery & Equipment for a floor scrubber, budgeted at

$5,000.
o $4,314 was expended for C/O & Improvements for the LED lighting retrofit project,

budgeted at $6,500.
o A significant capital expense will be the masonry repair project ($47,939). $20,000 of this

project will be funded by a grant from the Huelsmann Foundation, received through the
SPLF.

230 Funds – Revenues: 
The budget for library-generated revenues was approved at $34,286. 

• Just under half of this total ($16,666) reflected the preliminary budget for an in-kind gift from
the Foundation for funding of the volunteer coordinator in 2021.

• $5,000 was budgeted for copier/printer sales, and $8,000 was budgeted for lost material and
processing charges. To date, minimal funds have been received in these areas. Revenue
shortfall is anticipated due to the continuing practice of increased leniency in material returns
and free, limited printing during COVID.

• Interest Earnings/Investments is currently reported at -$6,906.91. Per Finance, this reflects
the difference between booked value and market value of investments. At the close of the
fiscal year, Finance will update the difference, reflecting the interest earnings for the year.

230 Funds – Operating Expenditures: 
• Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $506,168. We are through 54% of the pay

periods and are running under the budgeted pace of $525,817. Cost savings to date include
the open Office Specialist production and reduced Q1 substitute staff expenditures.

• Materials: The 2021 city budget for materials is $92,321. Collection ordering from major
vendors began in mid-February. Expenditures total $43,873.26. In addition, the following
expenditures need to be transferred into 2021:
o Pending Journal Entry: $6,406.28 was pre-paid in 2020 to Ebsco Publishing for the

purchase of 2021 magazine and newspaper subscriptions. Finance will transfer $4,165 to
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
      August 10, 2021 
   Agenda Item: 4c 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

periodicals (230-4230-2403-0000), $625 to subscriptions (230-4230-4001-0000), 
$1,616.28 to SPLF funded materials (232-4232-2113-0000). 

o Pending Journal Entry: $499.20 was pre-paid in 2020 to Blackstone for 2021 standing
order plan for foreign films. This will need to be transferred to account 230-4230-2408-
0000 video.

• Services and Charges: The 2021 budget is $67,147. A total of $23,233 has been expended to
date. One large expense is the maintenance agreement with Bibliotheca. $8,419 was paid to
date for the service agreement on the self-checks and RFID pads. Maintenance agreement for
sorter remains on hold.

230 Funds – Plant Expenditures: 
• Plant – Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $66,178. This is slightly below the

budgeted pace of $68,738.
• Plant – Services and Charges: 2021 budget is $117,441. Total expenses are $39,247.

o Building Repair Charges: The amount allocated for building repair charges is $20,000,
with $8,854 expended.

o Pending Journal Entry: $389.96 was prepaid in December to Otis Elevator for January and
February 2021 maintenance agreements. Finance will transfer this charge to 230-4231-
3707-0000 in 2021.

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2021 July Budget Status Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Dept

Dept

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

120-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements

66,265.21 88.35

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 75,000.00 8,734.79 8,734.79 66,265.21 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 75,000.00 8,734.79 8,734.79 66,265.21 0.00

0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 75,000.00 8,734.79 8,734.79 66,265.21 0.00 66,265.21 88.35

0.00 0.00
120-4230-5320-0000 C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 579.70 11.59
0.00120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 5,000.00 4,420.30 4,420.30 579.70

93.84
120-4230-5210-0000 C/O & Improvements - COVID 19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

70,000.00 4,314.49 4,314.49 65,685.51 0.00 65,685.51

120-4230 LIBRARY
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements

% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
8/3/2021 -  4:02 PM
1 to 7, 2021

Account Number Description
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
8/4/2021 -  3:16 PM
1 to 7, 2021

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230 LIBRARY FUND
230-0000

R05 TAXES
230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes 0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 500.00 100.00 100.00 400.00 0.00 400.00 80.00
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 5,000.00 10.00 10.00 4,990.00 0.00 4,990.00 99.80
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00 100.00

R25 Sub Totals: 6,200.00 110.00 110.00 6,090.00 0.00 6,090.00 98.23

R40 MISCELLANEOUS
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,000.00 -6,906.91 -6,906.91 7,906.91 0.00 7,906.91 790.69
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 1,500.00 432.00 432.00 1,068.00 0.00 1,068.00 71.20
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts 16,666.66 0.00 0.00 16,666.66 0.00 16,666.66 100.00
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 420.00 60.00 60.00 360.00 0.00 360.00 85.71
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 3,000.00 754.24 754.24 2,245.76 0.00 2,245.76 74.86
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.00
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 28,086.66 -5,660.67 -5,660.67 33,747.33 0.00 33,747.33 120.15

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,393,796.00 813,047.69 813,047.69 580,748.31 0.00 580,748.31 41.67
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R45 Sub Totals: 1,393,796.00 813,047.69 813,047.69 580,748.31 0.00 580,748.31 41.67

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,428,082.66 807,497.02 807,497.02 620,585.64 0.00 620,585.64 43.46

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,428,082.66 -807,497.02 -807,497.02 -620,585.64 0.00
230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS

E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 422,152.30 98,367.78 98,367.78 323,784.52 0.00 323,784.52 76.70
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 32.68 32.68 -32.68 0.00 -32.68 0.00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 10,532.59 10,532.59 -10,532.59 0.00 -10,532.59 0.00
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 17,792.49 17,792.49 -17,792.49 0.00 -17,792.49 0.00
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 356,602.67 279,581.41 279,581.41 77,021.26 0.00 77,021.26 21.60
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind 16,666.66 0.00 0.00 16,666.66 0.00 16,666.66 100.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 58,406.62 27,952.02 27,952.02 30,454.60 0.00 30,454.60 52.14
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 59,574.76 30,885.51 30,885.51 28,689.25 0.00 28,689.25 48.16
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 87,166.32 38,590.00 38,590.00 48,576.32 0.00 48,576.32 55.73
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 2,684.40 2,189.28 2,189.28 495.12 0.00 495.12 18.44
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 767.68 244.90 244.90 522.78 0.00 522.78 68.10
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 1,004,021.41 506,168.66 506,168.66 497,852.75 0.00 497,852.75 49.59

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 4,500.00 828.54 828.54 3,671.46 0.00 3,671.46 81.59
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 2,125.00 175.00 175.00 1,950.00 0.00 1,950.00 91.76
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 1,700.00 881.00 881.00 819.00 0.00 819.00 48.18
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.00
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 17,858.50 14,511.04 14,511.04 3,347.46 0.00 3,347.46 18.74
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 18,232.50 11,241.31 11,241.31 6,991.19 0.00 6,991.19 38.34
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 13,090.00 3,442.19 3,442.19 9,647.81 0.00 9,647.81 73.70
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 4,165.00 -71.92 -71.92 4,236.92 0.00 4,236.92 101.73
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 17,297.50 9,670.99 9,670.99 7,626.51 0.00 7,626.51 44.09
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 4,675.00 3,147.32 3,147.32 1,527.68 0.00 1,527.68 32.68
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 1,650.00 1,703.25 1,703.25 -53.25 0.00 -53.25 0.00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 7,012.50 876.33 876.33 6,136.17 0.00 6,136.17 87.50
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 3,825.00 0.00 0.00 3,825.00 0.00 3,825.00 100.00
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 340.00 0.00 0.00 340.00 0.00 340.00 100.00
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

E10 Sub Totals: 99,471.00 46,405.05 46,405.05 53,065.95 0.00 53,065.95 53.35

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 10,700.00 2,521.17 2,521.17 8,178.83 0.00 8,178.83 76.44
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 5,000.00 2,914.00 2,914.00 2,086.00 0.00 2,086.00 41.72
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 6,129.12 0.00 0.00 6,129.12 0.00 6,129.12 100.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 690.59 690.59 809.41 0.00 809.41 53.96
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00 100.00
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 2,500.00 1,210.00 1,210.00 1,290.00 0.00 1,290.00 51.60
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 14,000.00 4,946.61 4,946.61 9,053.39 0.00 9,053.39 64.67
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 1,518.00 0.00 0.00 1,518.00 0.00 1,518.00 100.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 25,000.00 1,635.91 1,635.91 23,364.09 0.00 23,364.09 93.46
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 0.00 9,314.10 9,314.10 -9,314.10 0.00 -9,314.10 0.00
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 400.00 0.66 0.66 399.34 0.00 399.34 99.84

E15 Sub Totals: 67,147.12 23,233.04 23,233.04 43,914.08 0.00 43,914.08 65.40

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 594.01 300.00 300.00 294.01 0.00 294.01 49.50
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions 625.00 0.00 0.00 625.00 0.00 625.00 100.00
230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19 0.00 907.65 907.65 -907.65 0.00 -907.65 0.00
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 3,000.00 507.52 507.52 2,492.48 0.00 2,492.48 83.08

E20 Sub Totals: 4,219.01 1,715.17 1,715.17 2,503.84 0.00 2,503.84 59.35

E35 DEPRECIATION
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E35 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

597,336.62 50.84

577,521.92 577,521.92 597,336.62 0.00

577,521.92 577,521.92 597,336.62 0.00Expense Sub Totals: 1,174,858.54

230-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 1,174,858.54

230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 62,832.24 25,243.93 25,243.93 37,588.31 0.00 37,588.31 59.82
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 2,368.12 2,368.12 -2,368.12 0.00 -2,368.12 0.00
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 2,677.73 2,677.73 -2,677.73 0.00 -2,677.73 0.00
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 31,941.30 16,715.34 16,715.34 15,225.96 0.00 15,225.96 47.67
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

230-4231-1410-0000 PERA 7,001.44 3,403.39 3,403.39 3,598.05 0.00 3,598.05 51.39
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 7,250.18 3,400.25 3,400.25 3,849.93 0.00 3,849.93 53.10
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 17,534.16 11,814.52 11,814.52 5,719.64 0.00 5,719.64 32.62
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 757.80 505.28 505.28 252.52 0.00 252.52 33.32
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance 116.00 50.40 50.40 65.60 0.00 65.60 56.55
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 127,433.12 66,178.96 66,178.96 61,254.16 0.00 61,254.16 48.07

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00 450.00 100.00
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 4,500.00 1,235.92 1,235.92 3,264.08 0.00 3,264.08 72.54
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 1,500.00 138.70 138.70 1,361.30 0.00 1,361.30 90.75
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 800.00 100.00

E10 Sub Totals: 7,250.00 1,374.62 1,374.62 5,875.38 0.00 5,875.38 81.04

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 100.00
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 1,700.00 718.50 718.50 981.50 0.00 981.50 57.74
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance 26,241.00 0.00 0.00 26,241.00 0.00 26,241.00 100.00
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 42,000.00 16,793.61 16,793.61 25,206.39 0.00 25,206.39 60.02
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 14,000.00 6,318.77 6,318.77 7,681.23 0.00 7,681.23 54.87
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 20,000.00 8,854.04 8,854.04 11,145.96 0.00 11,145.96 55.73
230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 9,500.00 6,562.23 6,562.23 2,937.77 0.00 2,937.77 30.92
230-4231-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

881.56

0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 117,441.00 39,247.15 39,247.15 78,193.85 0.00 78,193.85 66.58

E20 Sub Totals: 1,100.00 881.56 881.56 218.44

218.44 0.00 218.44 19.86
E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,100.00

0.00

881.56

0.00

0.00 218.44 19.86

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund 0.00 0.00

57.48

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E40 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 253,224.12 107,682.29 107,682.29 145,541.83 0.00 145,541.83

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 253,224.12 107,682.29 107,682.29 145,541.83

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4900 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4900-3099-0000 Other Professional  Services 0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 4900 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Revenue Sub Totals: 1,428,082.66 807,497.02 807,497.02 620,585.64 0.00 620,585.64 43.46

Fund Expense Sub Totals: 1,428,082.66 685,204.21 685,204.21 742,878.45 0.00 742,878.45 52.02

Fund 230 Sub Totals: 0.00 -122,292.81 -122,292.81 122,292.81 0.00
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
    August 10, 2021 

      Agenda Item: 5 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Trustee Information Sharing 
OWNER: 

Trustees 
PRESENTER: 

Trustees 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
This standing agenda item allows trustees to share information with each other. Informational 
updates could include reports on workshops or programs attended, observations from visits to other 
libraries, and reviews of library-related news. 

Trustees: When visiting libraries, please consider picking up library calendars, program guides and 
other marketing pieces for the Business and Communications Manager. These materials help provide 
ideas and inspiration for staff.  
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
    August 10, 2021 

      Agenda Item: 6 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Events Task Force Update 
OWNER: 

Events Task Force 
PRESENTER: 

Event Task Force 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
D 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following the May presentation, the Events Task Force has met monthly to discuss the three 
questions we feel are essential to meeting the charge of the task force.  

1. How does the SPL mission inform our use of the Event Wing?
2. What should be the basis for prioritizing use of the Event Wing space?
3. Should event rentals be allowed? If so, at what level of sustainability/priority based on

existing staff and resources?

As a result of our discussions using the survey results, Board input, and research that the Events Task 
Force conducted over the past year, the team developed the following two draft proposals. The 
charge and summary of the vision/considerations discussion of the task force are also included as 
background information. The next steps for the Task Force are: 

• Board comments and feedback will be incorporated into the draft proposals.
• Final proposals will be presented for Board action in October.
• A list of suggestions for changes to the Meeting and Event Policy will be presented at the

October Board meeting.

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
1. Task Force Charge
2. Draft Proposals
3. Summary of Vision/Considerations Discussion

PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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LIBRARY EVENTS TASK FORCE CHARGE 

1. Review and recommend for board consideration at least two options on the purpose and rationale for providing
space for events, both public and private, at the Stillwater Public Library.

2. Assure that recommended options align with the library’s goals, mission, and strategic plan.
3. Identify policies that may need to be developed, as opposed to developing the policy at this point.

(Note: Concerns about budget, large group gatherings, staff capacity, and cancellation of the One23 contract prompted 
this review. While the board voted to terminate the One23 contract, it has not addressed the question of if/how to 
provide library space for events.)  

Considerations 
• Study and define the purpose of providing library space for events.
• Is the intention to raise revenue? To provide a community service? To be revenue neutral?
• Assess benefits and risks of providing space for events.
• Should the library provide space for both private and public events?
• Limit use of library space to non-profit community groups only?
• Provide space for weddings and other private events?

Consider: 
• Event policies of other public libraries and nonprofit organizations.
• Community input, including from the library’s neighbors.
• Relationship of events to the SUP granted by the city to the library.
• Costs of managing event space, especially in a period of budget restrictions.
• Staff capacity.
• Custodial needs, COVID concerns, wear and tear on the building.
• Fee structure.

Timeline  
Complete work with a final presentation within 12 months. Provide brief quarterly interim updates. 

Members  
Paula Hemer, Pat Lockyear, Ryan Mathre, Keri Goeltl, Sandy Ellis 
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EVENT WING USE: DRAFT PROPOSALS (8/5/2021) 

OPTION 1:  
Maximize public use of the Event Wing Space; 
• Promote awareness of terrace and activities/resources on terrace.

• Explore additional self-directed and active library programming on terrace that works within existing staff resources.
Activities in the Event Wing could include:*
 increasing the number and variety of library-sponsored programs;
 offering periodic outdoor movie night or night sky events;
 adding self-directed library programs;
 providing outdoor educational/historical/book-related exhibits;
 inviting community organizations like ArtReach, local music groups, local science and ecology groups to develop

passive programming.

• Provide amenities that are comfortable, inviting, shaded and unique.

• Add elements of interest such as:*
 games and educational toys for children;
 play area for children with moveable rubber mats;
 mounted binoculars and telescope;
 webcam for live feed of river activity;
 stage area for library-sponsored events, plays or concerts.
